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This statement furnishes current employment data trends for class | line-haul

railroads.

PART 1. Number of Employees

Total - All employees

Executives, officials, and staff assistants
Professional and administrative

Maintenance of way and structures
Maintenance of equipment and stores
Transportation (other than train and

engine)

Transportation (train and engine)

PART 2. Indexes of employment

Index, same month

1967 = 100

2000 1999
January 27.7 29.0
February 27.7 29.0
March 27.6 29.1
April 27.7 294
May 274 294
June 27.0 29.0

July 27.0

29.2

1998
28.7
28.7
28.7
29.2
29.1
28.5
28.5

Number of
Employees
Mid-Month
July

2000
168,375
10,864
17,059
36,768
33,312
7,981

62,391

January
February
March
April
May
June
July

% of Change

From
July
1999
-5.83%
-3.98%
-10.37%
-4.33%
-7.11%
-3.67%

-5.29%

June
2000
-0.15%
0.10%
-0.06%
0.24%
0.39%
1.55%

-0.94%

Index, year 1967 = 100*

2000
27.9
27.8
27.6
27.8
27.6
27.7
27.6

1999
29.3
20.1
20.1
29.5
29.6
29.7
29.9

1998
28.9
28.8
28.7
29.2
29.3
29.2
29.2



August
September
October
November
December

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

29.4
30.3
30.6
30.3
30.5

28.8
29.4
30.0
30.1
30.2

August 0.0
September 0.0
October 0.0
November 0.0
December 0.0

29.9
30.1
30.0
29.6
29.5

29.2
29.3
29.4
29.3
29.3

* Average of 12 months, 1967 = 100

Source: Monthly Report of Number of Employees of Class | Railroads.

CARRIER
July 2000

BN - SF
CSX
GTW

IC

KCS

NS
SO0
upP

TOTAL

NRPC

L 100
L 200
L 300
L 400
L500
L600
TOTAL

130500
121500
114900
124100
134500
117100
137700
139400

103000

L100

2,217
1,234
106
194
168
1,824
115
5,006

10,864

1,751

July
2000

10,864
17,059
36,768
33,312
7,981

62,391

168,375 178,800 168,631

L 200

4,238
4,349
206
406
263
3,768
401
3,428

17,059

5,229

July
1999

11,314
19,033
38,433
35,860
8,285

65,875

L 300

10,133
6,671
426
661
462
6,741
792
10,882

36,768

3,592

June
2000

10,853
17,070
36,680
33,183
7,859

62,986

L 400 L500 L600
8,240 1,626 13,439
6,105 2,015 14,013
269 111 626
563 176 818
293 180 1,166
6,358 2,216 12,606
476 198 901
11,008 1,459 18,822
33,3127,981 62,391
6,663 3,733 3,963
% Change
Year Month
-3.98% 0.10%
-10.37% -0.06%
-4.33% 0.24%
-7.11% 0.39%
-3.67% 1.55%
-5.29% -0.94%
-5.83% -0.15%

TOTAL

39,893
34,387
1,744
2,818
2,532
33,513
2,883
50,605

168,375

24,931



Ratio Ratio

1967 2000 Corresp. Average

Months Months Months Month
January 614,766 170,050 27.7 27.9
February 610,335 169,225 27.7 27.8
March 608,751 168,224 27.6 27.6
April 611,136 169,148 27.7 27.8
May 613,824 168,431 27.4 27.6
June 624,153 168,631 27.0 27.7
July 623,096 168,375 27.0 27.6
August 619,419 0 0.0 0.0
September 606,714 0 0.0 0.0
October 597,271 0 0.0 0.0
November 593,568 0 0.0 0.0
December 590,100 0 0.0 0.0



